PUBLIC NOTICE

Critical Areas Variance Hearing

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Catherine Freshley & Tom Leineweber
(owners/applicants) are requesting a Variance to Pacific County Critical Areas
Ordinance 193, permit No. P2300915. The applicants are proposing to impact
approximately 4,355 square feet of Category Il wetland buffer in order to place a
single-family residence, detached garage, septic system and driveway. The
residence and garage are existing structures and will be taken from a nearby
property and placed on the lot in 3 separate pieces. This includes the main house
structure, the bedroom structure and the detached garage. The three structures
will not be connected. Proposed mitigation includes purchasing credits from the
Long Beach Mitigation Bank at a 1:1 x 0.30 ratio. Additionally, 7 trees have been
proposed to be removed in order to get the structures into the site. The
applicants have proposed to replant these trees at a 2:1 ratio to restore the
unavoidable impacts.

The property is located at 33616 Sandridge Rd. in Oysterville, Washington. The
County Assessor's Parcel number is 12111022075; located within Section 10,
Township 12 North, Range 11 West, W.M., Pacific County,

Washington.

The Hearings Examiner will hear the following applications: P2300915,
P2400040 & P2400099 on March 13t 2024 via zoom at the following link:
https://zoom.us/j/3066189481. You can join the meeting by going to this link or
you can call in using the number +12532158782, US (Tacoma) and entering the
Meeting ID: 3066189481#. You may also attend the hearing in person in
Conference Room A located at the Long Beach County Building located at 7013
Sandridge Rd. in Long Beach, WA. Hearings will begin at 2:00 p.m. or shortly
thereafter and will be held consecutively. Any person desiring to express his or
her views on this matter or wanting to be notified of the action taken on this
application should notify Zane Johnson, Planner, with the Pacific County
Department of Community Development, P.O. Box 68, South Bend, WA 98586 in
writing by March 12", 2024 or by testifying at the public hearing. To view the
application packet please visit our website at;
http://www.co.pacific.wa.us/dcd/public_notices.htm.

Interpreters for people with hearing impairments or taped information for people
with visual impairments can be provided at this public hearing if necessary. The
Pacific County Department of General Administration must receive a request for
this type of service ten (10) days before the meeting. Contact the Pacific County
Department of General Administration, P.O. Box 6, South Bend, Washington
98586, (360) 875-9334.
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STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 13", 2024

TO:

Eric Weston, Hearings Examiner

FROM: Zane Johnson, Sr. Planner

RE:

CARL VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION NO. P2300915, submitted by
Catherine Freshley & Tom Leineweber (owners/applicants). (Tax Parcel ID No.
12111022075)

Background Information:

1.

2.

5.

Owner / Applicant: Catherine Freshley & Tom Leineweber (owners/applicants)

Tax Parcel ID No.: 12111022075

Permit Application No.: P2300915

Request: The applicants are proposing to impact approximately 4,355 square feet of
Category |l wetland buffer in order to place a single-family residence, detached garage,
septic system and driveway. The residence and garage are existing structures and will be
taken from a nearby property and placed on the lot in 3 separate pieces. This includes the
main house structure, the bedroom structure and the detached garage. The three structures
will not be connected. Proposed mitigation includes purchasing credits from the Long
Beach Mitigation Bank at a 1:1 x 0.30 ratio. Additionally, 7 trees have been proposed to be
removed in order to get the structures into the site. The applicants have proposed to replant
these trees at a 2:1 ratio to restore the unavoidable impacts.

Public Notification: A Notice of Application and Hearing was posted on or before February
28 2024 on the perimeter of the property in a manner that is visible to passersby as
required by Pacific County Procedures Ordinance No. 177. The Declaration of Posting is
included with this report.




Section (3) of Pacific County Ordinance No. 177, Procedures for Processing Land Use
Development Applications, classifies Critical Area Variances as a Type Il Administrative
process.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located at 33616 Sandridge Rd. in Oysterville, WA. The County
Assessor’'s Parcel number is 12111022075 located in Section 10, Township 12 North,
Range 11 West of W.M.

2. Project Location:




4. Site Characteristics: The property is an existing 0.86-acre lot that currently has a driveway
and a septic system on it. The septic system was permitted under the Reasonable Use
Exception that was originally approved in 2021 for this parcel in order to impact 3,526
square feet of buffer for a residence, septic system and driveway. The new home that the
applicants hope to place on the lot requires slightly more impact than what was allowed
under the RUE. Since the new proposal would not meet the 3,600 square feet Type | RUE
threshold, a variance is being requested for the project as a whole. All of the current existing
impacts (septic and driveway) are included in this request when calculating the total amount
of impact that will occur on the lot after the proposal. The property is generally flat, with a
gradual slope leading into the wetland depression on the western portion of the site. The
southeastern portion of the site consist mainly of regularly maintained grasses. The wetland
is located on the western side of the parcel and has a 110-foot Category |l buffer that takes
up most of the property. There is currently a single-family residence on the property to the
east.

5. Shoreline Designation: The proposed development is located outside of shoreline
jurisdiction.

6. Critical Areas and Resource Lands: The applicants are proposing to impact approximately
4,355 square feet of Category Il wetland buffer in order to place a single-family residence,
detached garage, septic system and driveway. The residence and garage are existing
structures and will be taken from a nearby property and placed on the lot in 3 separate
pieces. This includes the main house structure, the bedroom structure and the detached
garage. The three structures will not be connected. A large portion of the bedroom structure
will be placed outside of the buffer in order to try an minimize the amount of impact needed
to place the three structures on this lot. The structures are being placed in an existing lawn
area and all of the area in between the three structures will remain lawn area after
construction. Proposed mitigation includes purchasing credits from the Long Beach
Mitigation Bank at a 1:1 x 0.30 ratio. The applicants previously purchase 0.016 credits from
the bank in order to satisfy the Reasonable Use Exception mitigation requirements. If this
application is approved, they will purchase an additional 0.014 credits from the bank so that
the total amount of credits purchased would be 0.030 credits, which is what would be
required for the amount of impact being proposed for this project at a 1:1 x 0.30 mitigation
ratio. Additionally, 7 trees have been proposed to be removed in order to get the structures
into the site. The applicants have proposed to replant these trees at a 2:1 ratio to restore the
unavoidable impacts.

7. The proposed project is located outside of the FEMA floodplain, Pacific County Map No.
530126, FEMA Panel No. 53049C0370D eff. 05/18/2015.
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SEPA: The project proposal is exempt from SEPA under WAC 197-11-800 for construction
of a single-family residence.

Public Notification: A Notice of Application and Hearing was distributed in accordance with
Pacific County Ordinance No. 177, Procedures for Processing Land Use Development
Applications Section 5.b.i as it pertains to the Type |l process.

Comprehensive Plan: The property is located in the General Rural comprehensive plan
designation. The primary purpose is described in the Pacific County Comprehensive Plan
(2020) as:

“The purpose of this designation is to maintain the rural aspects of the county and to provide
buffering or transitions between existing rural developments and areas of higher or lower
densities. The General Rural areas are characterized by activities including, but not limited
to, small-scale farms and forestry activities, dispersed single-family homes, and open space.
The allowable density is one dwelling unit per five acres. Lands are typically too far from the
urban area to enable cost-effective provision of public services nor do typical uses require
provision of urban services.”

Zoning: The Pacific County Zoning Atlas shows the subject property to be located within the
Restricted Residential (R-1) Zoning District. Section 12.B.1 of Pacific County Ordinance No.
184, Zoning allows for the construction of a single-family residence and accessory structures
as a permitted use.



Analysis:

The applicants are proposing to impact approximately 4,355 square feet of Category Il wetland
buffer in order to place a single-family residence, detached garage, septic system and driveway.
The residence and garage are existing structures and will be taken from a nearby property and
placed on the lot in 3 separate pieces. This includes the main house structure, the bedroom
structure and the detached garage. The three structures will not be connected. A large portion
of the bedroom structure will be placed outside of the buffer in order to try an minimize the
amount of impact needed to place the three structures on this lot. The structures are being
placed in an existing lawn area and all of the area in between the three structures will remain
lawn area after construction. Proposed mitigation includes purchasing credits from the Long
Beach Mitigation Bank at a 1:1 x 0.30 ratio. The applicants previously purchase 0.016 credits
from the bank in order to satisfy the Reasonable Use Exception mitigation requirements. If this
application is approved, they will purchase an additional 0.014 credits from the bank so that the
total amount of credits purchased would be 0.030 credits, which is what would be required for
the amount of impact being proposed for this project at a 1:1 x 0.30 mitigation ratio.
Additionally, 7 trees have been proposed to be removed in order to get the structures into the
site. The applicants have proposed to replant these trees at a 2:1 ratio to restore the
unavoidable impacts.

Critical Lands and Resource Lands Variance Criteria.

The applicant is applying for relief from the standard under the variance process established in
Section 3 (1) of Ordinance No. 180 outlines the criteria (findings) that shall be met prior to Pacific
County granting a Critical Areas and Resource Lands Variance request. These are outlined as
follows:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land.

The special conditions and circumstances that exist are that most of the property is
encompassed by a Category Ill wetland buffer. The applicant would not be able to reasonably
utilize the property without impacting parts of the wetland buffer, since it covers most of the
property. After applying zoning setbacks, there would not be enough space to fit the entire
proposal outside of the buffer, however, the applicants have utilized portions of the area outside
the buffer to place a majority of the bedroom structure.

2. The literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the person
seeking the variance of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties conforming to
the terms of this Ordinance.

Literal interpretation of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties, because without granting a variance the parcel would not be able to be
reasonably developed due to the fact that a large portion of the parcel is encumbered in
wetlands and buffers. The applicants are looking to bring an existing home within the historic
district to their lot in order to save the structure from being removed and destroyed. The home
would be similar is size to the other homes found on surrounding properties.



3. Special conditions and circumstances exist which do not result from the actions of
the person seeking the variance.

As indicated above, the special condition/circumstance is that a large portion of the parcel is
encumbered by wetlands and buffers. Due to the presence of wetlands on the property and the
required buffer setbacks, a variance or RUE would be required to reasonably utilize the parcel
for development of a single-family residence and appurtenances. These circumstances do not
exist because of actions from the past and current owners. The wetlands are existing and were
not created by the owners.

4. The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the person seeking the
variance any special privilege that is denied by the Ordinance to other lands,
structures, or buildings under similar circumstances.

Each variance request is heard and decided upon by review of its own particular merits. It does
not appear that granting this particular variance request will result in a granting of special
privilege that would be denied to other properties under similar circumstances. The owners are
asking for a similar residential establishment as to what is seen in the surrounding area.

5. The variance requested is the minimum necessary to afford relief.

The applicants previously received a Reasonable Use Exception in 2021 that would have
allowed them to impact 3,526 square feet of wetland buffer for a two-story residence and
associated appurtenances. The current proposal would increase the impact to 4,355 square
feet, an increase of 829 square feet. The applicants were unable to construct the home that they
previously applied for. They have been given the opportunity to take a home from another lot in
Oysterville and move it to this lot instead of the home being removed and destroyed. Because
this home is already existing, there is not a lot of flexibility in adjusting the size of the home. The
applicants have chosen to remove two parts of the existing structure (see the applicants
application packet for this diagram) in order to reduce the overall footprint of what they would be
placing on their lot. The main home structure and the bedroom structure are being kept
separate so that the proposal can be consistent with the Oysterville Design Guidelines. A
maijority of the bedroom structure will be placed outside of the wetland buffer, while still being in
line with the main structure and consistent with the design guidelines. It could not be moved
further east because of the 10-foot rear property line setback required by Zoning Ordinance
184. The garage is being placed in the same location as the garage that was previously
approved under the 2021 RUE. In order to move the garage further from the wetland, the
driveway and parking area would need to be extended, which would increase the amount of
buffer impact, so that is why the garage location is closer to the wetland. While the 2021 RUE
did allow for a proposal that required less impact, it does appear that the applicants have asked
for the minimum relief necessary considering the circumstances. In order to reduce impacts
further, the applicants would have to remove portions of the structure and essentially re-build it,
which is what they are trying not to do. The goal is to keep as much of the existing home as
possible.



6. To afford relief, the requested variance will not create significant impacts to critical
areas and resource lands and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or contrary to the public interest.

The requested variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or contrary to the
public interest. Proposed mitigation includes purchasing credits from the Long Beach Mitigation
Bank at a 1:1 x 0.30 ratio. The applicants previously purchase 0.016 credits from the bank in
order to satisfy the Reasonable Use Exception mitigation requirements. If this application is
approved, they will purchase an additional 0.014 credits from the bank so that the total amount
of credits purchased would be 0.030 credits, which is what would be required for the amount of
impact being proposed for this project at a 1:1 x 0.30 mitigation ratio. Additionally, 7 trees have
been proposed to be removed in order to get the structures into the site. The applicants have
proposed to replant these trees at a 2:1 ratio to restore the unavoidable impacts. The proposed
mitigation would ensure that any loss of function would be mitigated for in order to ensure that
the project does not have an adverse impact on the environment or public welfare.

Conclusion:

Staff has not prepared any formal Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law. Staff recommends
that the Hearings Examiner conduct the required public hearing, take testimony as is pertinent
to the application, review the submittal materials and make the necessary Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law.

Questions regarding this project and/or staff report can be addressed to Zane Johnson, Sr.
Planner, (360) 642-9382, or by email at zjohnson@co.pacific.wa.us.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1. No construction shall begin prior to receiving all necessary permits.

2. The applicant must record the variance decision on the title and provide proof of recording to
Pacific County Department of Community Development prior to issuance of the permit once
the appeal period has concluded.

3. The applicant must submit a copy of the proof of credit purchase prior to any permits being
approved.

4. If approved, the project must go through the Oysterville Design Review prior to any building
permits being issued and before the house can be moved to this lot.

5. Proof of completion for the proposed tree plantings will need to be submitted to Pacific
County upon completion.



EXHIBIT LIST

1. Staff Report

Application and related documents

Section 12, Ord. No. 184, Zoning

Maps showing the Zoning and Comprehensive Plan designations

Section 5, Ord. No. 177, Procedures for Processing Land Use Development Applications
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To Whom it May Concern:

We have received a Reasonable Use Exception (RUE) for Ordinance 180 Critical Areas and Resource
Land (CARL) that would allow us to build a single-family home on our property at 33616 Sandridge Rd. in
Oysterville, WA. Due to a very unique opportunity, we are now requesting a variance to Ordinance 180 for
our same piece of property. We are writing to explain the circumstances.

A fellow Oysterville resident recently purchased a piece of property in Oysterville that has a single-family
home on it (see photos on page 2 of the enclosed “Mitigation Sequencing Analysis”). This resident does
not have a need for the home that is on the property and is likely to demolish it. Although it is not one of
Oysterville's original historic homes, the house is approximately 30 years old -- certainly a part of
Oysterville’s most recent chapter of history. Furthermore, the home is a homage to the Bardheim dairy
barn that was originally located on the property (before it's unfortunate collapse) and was one of the 15
historically significant structures identified in the Oysterville Design Review Guidelines.

For environmental, historic, and plain common-sense reasons, it would be an absolute shame to
demolish a beautiful house that is in great condition. The new owner knows that we have been planning
for years to build a custom home, but the increases in building costs and lack of availability of contractors
has made it impossible for us to break ground on our home. The homeowner came to us with the perfect,
creative solution for both parties’ challenges: Move the “unwanted” house to our property.

Our approved RUE specifies a two-bed, two-bath home with a garage. The home that we are being
offered includes a garage, two bathrooms, but only one bedroom; however, because it is a one-story
home, it has a larger footprint than the two-story custom home we designed, and therefore, a larger
impact to the wetlands buffer. Our proposed site plan positions the new home farther away from the
wetlands than what was approved for our RUE.

The house we are being offered is unigue and was designed in compliance with the Oysterville Design
Review Guidelines, which call for breaking up the mass of homes and which encourage the use of
secondary structures. The house is three separate structures: A garage, a bedroom structure, and
another structure which contains the kitchen. dining room, and living room. (Reference pages 2-4 of the
enclosed "Mitigation Sequencing Analysis.")

We would love to move this beautiful Oysterville home to our property and keep it out of the landfill.

We feel very strongly that granting us the variance, which would allow us to save the existing house, and
prevent us from eventually consuming more resources to build a new house from scratch, would be the
best outcome for the environment and for the character, history, and posterity of Oysterville.

Because our property is subject to both the CARL ordinance and the Oysterville Design Review
ordinance, we must simultaneously consider the requirements and goals of both; therefore, we have
decided to apply for a variance to the CARL ordinance and for Oysterville Design Review at the same
time and have designed a site plan, in consultation with our wetlands consultant, that meets the
requirements of both ordinances. (See pages 5 and 6 of the enclosed “Mitigation Sequencing Analysis”

for a thorough explanation of our site plan.)



Mitigation Sequencing Analysis

Tom Leineweber & Catherine Freshley



Site Plan of proposed relocation

The top diagram shows our proposed site plan for the relocated home.
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Below, we explain how our project conforms to all the criteria required for a variance. We are including
information about how our project conforms to Oysterville Design Review guidelines in a separate

document.
2a. That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land.

Our property is in the Oysterville National Historic District, meaning it is subject to both Pacific County's
CARL ordinance and the Oysterville Design Review ordinance. From our perspective, this

application should be evaluated with both ordinances in mind, and a determination should be made that
will best support the objectives of both ordinances.

Additionally, our property is covered almost entirely by a Category Il wetland buffer. After applying zoning
setbacks, there would not be enough space to build a home outside of the buffer.

Without a variance, the CARL ordinance would not allow us to move the home and save it from the
landfill. Due to supply chain issues and inflation, the cost of new construction is at historically
unprecedented levels, making it unreasonable to build the single-family home we designed. Denying the
variance would deny us economically reasonable use of the property. If the variance is denied and we
ultimately build from scratch in the future, an existing home would end up in the landfill and we would
consume many resources to build a new home. This would be a much bigger environmental impact than
approving us to move an existing home less than half a mile, into a wetlands buffer that has been
maintained as typical, mowed lawn grass for approximately three decades (see photos on pages 6-9 of
the enclosed "Mitigation Sequencing Analysis”).

2b. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the person seeking
the variance of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties conforming to the terms of the
ordinance.

Our request is to put a modest, single-family home on our property, a right enjoyed by many other
properties.

2c. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the person
seeking the variance.

We have no role in the other party wanting to demolish a home that they own, but we do have a role in
saving it.

Our property was established before any Critical Areas Ordinance and was not recently altered in a way
that would have created the special conditions and circumstances of 2¢c. We received the property as a
gift from my parents, who purchased the property decades ago with the intent that their family could build
a residence like others seen in the area. The property was not altered in any way by us to put us in this
situation of needing a variance.

2d. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the person seeking the variance
any special privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or
buildings under similar circumstances.

Granting this variance will allow us to have a modest, single-family home on our approximately one-acre
property -- a reasonable and normal use of property in a residential district.

2e. That the variance requested is the minimum necessary to afford relief.
We are designing our site plan to be the least impactful as possible to the wetlands buffer while also

accommodating the site plan requirements for Oysterville National Historic District. (See pages 5 and 6 of
the enclosed "Mitigation Sequencing Analysis” for a thorough explanation of our site plan).



- We will use our existing driveway; it was designed to be shared between two properties to limit

impact to the wetlands,

- We will remove the enclosed breezeway and deck connecting the two house structures as well as
the fully-covered carport on the house we want to move. We will significantly reduce the size of
the back deck. These changes reduce the footprint of the house approximately 30% from its

current size.
- We will site the house in area that is already — and has been for decades — regularly maintained

typical lawn grass.
- The additional proposed impact area is located upland from the already-approved development.

The design for our custom home has two bedrooms and two bathrooms: the modest house we want to
move has one bedroom and two bathrooms. The only reason we need to request a variance is the home
we want to move is one story instead of two, giving it a slightly larger footprint.

2f. That to afford relief the requested variance will not create significant impacts to critical areas
and resource lands and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or contrary to the

public interest.

We plan to move the house onto residential lawn that has been maintained as lawn for decades; it will go
on the same site as the house we had originally planned. Our proposed impact will be in the buffer only,
farther from the wetlands than the site plan that was approved with our RUE, and will avoid all direct
wetland impacts. (See page 5 and 6 of the enclosed “Mitigation Sequencing Analysis.")

This plan supports public interest. It saves an Oysterville home from being demolished — both supporting
environmental concerns and preserving Oysterville's ongoing history. Moving the house to a new location,
under new ownership, gives the house and Oysterville a new environmentally-responsible chapter in its

story.

We thank you for your time and consideration and trust that you will see what a unique opportunity this is
for our family, the environment, and Oysterville.

Sincerely,

Catherine Freshley and Tom Leineweber



Aerial view of home

This home, approved by Oysterville Design Review and built in 1993, was envisioned and constructed as three,
separate structures, outlined in blue, with the garage connected to the bedroom via a carport. Later, an enclosed
breezeway was added between the bedroom and main house.

The people who built this home originally planned to restore and renovate the Bardheim Barn, which was on the
property and listed as one of the 15 historically significant buildings in the Oysterville Review Guidelines. The barn

unfortunately collapsed before they were able to save it. This home was designed to relate to the barn and as an
homage in a way.

The home, of course, was designed specifically for this site, with a wide property line along the street.

Clark St




Current location and orientation of house

View from Clark Street (South Elevation)

The house we want to move onto our property consists of three structures. The garage and bedroom are currently
connected by a carport and the bedroom and main house are connected by a fully-enclosed breezeway and a deck
with a railing. We are proposing rearranging the structures to suit our site and eliminating all the connecting
components. We plan to reduce the size of the back deck to limit our impact size. With these changes, we are
reducing the home’s total footprint by approximately 30%.
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Current location and orientation of house

North Elevation
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Aerial view of proposed relocation

This site has no visibility from Territory Road and very limited visibility from Sandridge Road. It is nestled between the edge of the
forest and a garden that has been feeding the family for 30 years. In moving the house, we have the opportunity to reorient the

We have arranged them and sited the project very intentionally. It achieves the following:

A. People approaching the home from Sandridge will be greeted by what was previously the south elevation/the front of the main
house — a way to honor the original design.

B. The south elevation is the primary elevation because it is the most visible elevation; the other elevations are barely visible due to
the trees, shrubs, and neighboring homes surrounding the site. Anyone viewing the home from the south will see the main house
most prominently, with the garage and bedroom positioned in the rear, as secondary structures. This complies with Oysterville
Design Review’s guidelines which state: “Secondary structures should be set back from the primary elevation of the main
structure...These buildings shall be smaller than the primary structure.”

C. This site plan makes use of the existing doors on the home, centering outdoor activity, and the view from within the home,
around the garden and private part of the yard. Doors are indicated with a yellow diamond.

D. The garage serves as a visual and sound barrier between Sandridge Road (state highway) and the home. Additionally, the location
of the garage is hidden by trees to its south. This reduces the garage’s visibility from homes to the south, which is consistent with
ODRB guidelines stating that garages should be subsidiary.

A. This location for the garage was approved when we obtained a RUE, ODRB, and a building permit for our custom home
design.

E. This site plan allows us to maintain the existing walking trail (indicated in green) through the woods that is used by members of
the community to walk between their residences on Douglas Drive {across the state highway) and the core of Oysterville.

F. We willtravel between the buildings on grass. This is what has been done at the other family homes on the extended property for
decades.
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Photos of our site and adjoining family properties
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Proposed relocation of house, south elevation (VERY rough mock-up)




Photos of our site wewed from adjommg famlly propertles
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INTRODUCTION

Ecological Land Services, Inc. (ELS) has completed this amended Bank Use Plan for the
applicants, Tom Leineweber and Catherine Freshley, to address the impacts resulting from the
amended coustruction plans for a unique, detached, single-family home, garage, and driveway.
The 0.86-acre site consists of Pacific County Tax Parcel number 1211 1022075, located in
Oysterville, Washington, within a portion of Section 10, Township 12 North, and Range 1| West
of the Willamette Meridian (Figure 1). The original project proposed impacting approximately
3,526 square feet (0.081 acres) of wetland buffer, and a reasonable use exception was approved by
Pacific County. Due to ongoing challenges with construction costs and labor shortages, the original
building plans have been reconsidered, and a new opportunity has presented itself. Mr. Leineweber
and Mrs. Freshley are now proposing that instead of constructing a new home, they would like to
move an existing home from a nearby lot, for which the current owner plans to discard or demolish,
onto the Leineweber/Freshley lot. The new home consists of three detached single-story structures,
which would result in additional 829 square feet (0.019 acres) of wetland buffer being impacted.
The new proposal will impact a total of 4,355 square feet (0.100 acres) of wetland buffer, requiring
a total of 0.030 credits to be purchased from Long Beach Mitigation Bank (LBMB). 0.016 credits
were purchased from LBMB for the original plan, which will necessitate an additional purchase
0f 0.014 credits from LBMB to offset additional buffer impacts.

This Bank Use Plan was prepared according to the Pacific County Code of Ordinances and
Resolutions (PCCO) Ordinance 193 Critical Areas and Resource Land (2023), Interagency
Review Team (IRT) for Washington State’s Guidance Paper, Using Credits from Wetland
Mitigation Banks: Guidance to Applicants on Submittal Contents for Bank Use Plans (2009), the
Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Wetland Mitigation in Washington State
(2006), and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers’ (Corps) Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of
Aquatic Resources (2008).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Location

The 0.86-acre site consists of Pacific County Tax Parcel number 1211 1022075, located just north
033604 Sandridge Road in Oysterville, Washington within a portion of Section 10, Township 12
North, and Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian (Figure 1).

Proposed Development

The proposed project consists of the construction of a 1,290 square foot single-family home (not
including decks/entryways) with a 588 square foot bedroom, a 492 square foot detached garage, a
1,239 square foot gravel driveway, and a septic system. Access to the proposed development will
be via an extension of the existing driveway that leads to the garage from Sandridge Road (Figure
3). Construction is anticipated to start upon receipt of permits.

Impacts will be avoided and minimized by using the following best management practices (BMPs).
Construction is proposed in areas of minimal existing vegetation and as far away from the wetland
as possible to avoid and minimize impacts to the full extent, and silt fencing will be installed along
clearing boundaries. There will be no direct or indirect impacts to the wetland. Buffer impacts will
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be approximately 4,355 square feet with this new design. Buffer impacts will be mitigated by
purchasing an additional 0.014 credits at LBMB, totaling 0.030 credits purchased.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Existing Land Use and Condition

The 0.86-acre site is zoned as Restricted Residential (R1) and is currently undeveloped and
unoccupied. Topography of the site and surrounding arcas is generally flat, with a gradual slope
into the wetland depression along the western portion of the site. Vegetation in the northern section
of the site is generally undisturbed, except for a small, unimproved walking path that meanders
through the site from north to south and connects to HWY 103 at the southern site boundary via
an existing driveway. This walking path also leads to a cleared section of lawn consisting of
regularly mowed grasses at the southeastern portion of the site. The northern portion of the site is
forested with canopy cover consisting of coniferous and deciduous trees and understory consisting
of woody shrubs and herbaceous plants. Dominant vegetation includes red alder (Alnus rubra,
FAC), Pacific crabapple (Malus Jusca, FACW), salmonberry (Rubus spectabilis, FAC), red
elderberry (Sambucus racemosa, FACU), slough sedge (Carex obnupta, OBL), brackenfern
(Pteridium aquilinum, FACU), and trailing blackberry (Rubus ursinus, FACU).

Surrounding Land Uses

The property lies approximately 1,260 feet to the west of Willapa Bay. Sandridge Road (HWY
103) forms the western boundary of the site, a residential property with a single-family home forms
the eastern boundary, an undeveloped R property forms the northern boundary of the site, and
another undeveloped R property forms the southern boundary of the site.

Existing Wetlands and Buffers

Wetland A

Wetland A is a forested wetland with three of five strata totaling approximately 0.21 acres onsite.
Wetland A lies in a shallow depression and its boundary was characterized by an obvious change
in geomorphic position, vegetation, soils, and hydrology. It extends approximately 230 feet offsite
to the north and approximately |38 feet offsite to the south. Hydroperiods of the wetland include
seasonally flooded and saturated only. According to the Washington State Wetland Rating System
for Western Washington: 2014 Update (Hruby 2014); the current rating of Wetland A is a Category
[IT wetland scoring a total of 19 points with 6 points for water quality functions, 6 points for
hydrologic functions, and 7 points for habitat functions.

Buffers

Standard wetland buffers are based on wetland category in conjunction with land use intensity and
level of habitat function (PCCO 180.4. E). Wetland A is a Category 11T wetland with a habitat score
of 7 and a moderate intensity land use. According to PCCO 180.4 E Table 4-1, the standard
designated buffer width for Wetland A is 110 feet. Table | below summarizes the wetland onsite.

Freshley Bank Use Plan Addendum Ecological Land Services, Inc.
Bank Use Plan January 2024



Table 1. Summary of Wetlands Onsite

Critical Standard Buffer
1 in2 3
( A Category Cowardin HGM Width
‘ Wetland A 1 Forested (3/5 strata) | Depressional 110 feet*
"Hruby 2014
!Cowardin et al. 1979
INRCS 2008

'PCCO Ordinance 180.4 E Table 4-1 Standard Buffer Widths

Wetland Landscape Position

Wetland A is located within Watershed Resource Inventory Area (WRIA) 24 — Willapa.
Additionally, the wetland is located within Hydrologic Unit Code (HUC) number 171001060506,
North Beach Peninsula-Frontal Willapa Bay in the northeastern portion of the Long Beach
Peninsula. The 1980 Seashore Conservation Line (S.C.L.) and the Pacific Ocean are approximately
1.38 miles and 1.48 miles west of the subject parcel, respectively. Willapa Bay is approximately
1,260 feet to the east of the subject parcel. For a more detailed description of the wetland, see
Wetland Determination Report — Freshley Delineation (ELS, 2021).

AVOIDANCE AND MINIMIZATION OF WETLAND IMPACTS

The preferred mitigation sequencing of first avoidance, then minimization, and finally
compensation for unavoidable wetland impacts was taken into consideration during the project
design process. All direct wetland impacts were completely avoided through multiple re-designs
of the project. Construction activities are proposed in areas of minimal existing vegetation and as
far away from the wetland as possible to avoid and minimize impacts to the full extent (Refer to
“Mitigation Sequencing Analysis”, prepared by Catherine Freshley and Tom Leineweber, January
2024). Due to the limited area of uplands [ocated outside of all critical area buffers, buffer impacts
cannot be avoided. A total of seven trees are proposed to be removed in order to move the
structures onto the site, which will be replanted at a 2:1 ratio to ensure no net-loss of ecological
function. Although the new proposed site plan increases the total area of wetland buffer impact,
the additional area of impact is located further away from the wetland and upland of the previously
approved site plan layout. Compensation for the buffer impacts will be through the purchase of
additional mitigation credits at LBMB.

UNAVOIDABLE WETLAND IMPACTS

Due to the limited amount of uplands located outside of all critical area buffers, the proposed
development will impact approximately 4,355 square feet of Wetland A’s buffer onsite, which is
an increase of 829 square feet from the previous plan (Figure 3). The existing minimal vegetation
in the building areas will be removed prior to building the house, garage, and driveway. An area
of approximately 15 feet around each of the residential structures will be temporarily disturbed
with soil disturbance, which will be graded and restored to its previous state upon completion of
the project. Additionally, seven trees will need to be removed in order to move the structures onto
the lot. These trees will be replanted upon completion of construction at a 2:1 ratio to ensure no
net loss of habitat or ecological function. The tables below summarize all unavoidable wetland
buffer and tree impacts.
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Table 2. Proposed Wetland Impacts.

Impact Acreage for Impact Area
Identifier Category!/Cowardin?/HGM? pac g for New
Original Proposal
Proposal
Wetland A N/A WA
Wetland A | Ul/Forested (3/5 strata)/Depressional 3,526 square feet 4,355 square
Buffer 0.081 acres .
' 0.100 acres |
"Hruby 2014
‘Cowardin et al. 1979
SNRCS 2008
Table 3. Proposed Tree Impacts
Species to be Number of Trees Replanting Species Proposed | Total to be
Removed to be Removed Ratio for Replant Replanted
Red Alder 3 Red Alder 6
(Alnus rubra) (Alnus rubra)
Pacific Crabapple I Pacific Crabapple 5
(Malus fusca) (Malus fusca)
Cascara Buckthorn Cascara Buckthorn
(Rhamnus l L (Rhamnus purshiana) 2
purshiana) s p
Scouler’s Willow l Scouler’s Willow 5
(Salix scouleriana) (Salix scouleriana)
English Holly! | Pacific Crabapple 5
| (lex squifolium) (Malus fusca) ]
'English holly is considered an invasive species and is not native Lo the Pacific Northwest.
will need to

Due to the unique shapes of the structures and narrow driveway, a total of seven trees

be removed in order to move the structures onsite. Six of the tree

in-kind at a 2:1 ratio once all structures have been moved onto the site. Additionally,

holly is proposed to be removed. English holly is not native
considered an invasive species in Washington State, as well as

to the Pacific North

many municipalities within the state. Removal of the tree itself serves as mitigation

spread of this invasive species, but two Pacific crabapple trees will be insta
removed trees will be placed within the wetland as large woody debris, which
and nesting opportunities for native wildlife. All replanted trees will be
and will be sourced from local nurseries if available. After installation

evidence will be submitted to Pacific County Building and Planning to ensure al

measures are met.

IMPACTED WETLAND FUNCTIONS

s are native and will be replanted

one English
west and is

being listed as a noxious weed in

to limit the

lled in its place. All
will provide shelter
5-gallon or larger in size
of the trees, photographic

| mitigation
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The proposed development will not directly impact any part of Wetland A but will impact 4,355
square feet of wetland buffer onsite (Figure 3). Wetland buffers can reduce adverse impacts to
wetland functions and values from adjacent development by moderating the effects of stormwater
runoff including stabilizing soil to prevent erosion, filtering runoff, and moderating water level
fluctuations. Buffers also provide habitat opportunity for forage, refuge, mobility, and thermal
protection. Additionally, buffers help screen the wetland from adjacent developments blocking
noise, providing visual separation, and providing protection from other human disturbances
(Castelle et al 1992).

Accessibility of habitat provided by the wetland and buffer to other wetlands or forested areas in
the vicinity is limited by adjacent commercial and residential land uses, and by paved roads. With
consideration given to the adjacent land use and limited connectivity, the wetland and buffer onsite
provides low habitat value despite the presence of multiple vegetation classes. Foraging
opportunities are available for small mammals, common resident and migratory songbirds, and
birds of prey. Larger mammals, such as deer, elk, raccoons, and other transitory species
accustomed to urbanized or developed conditions may use the site for short-term refuge, grazing,
or hunting. The forested portion of the buffer provides limited habitat corridor functions as it is
disconnected from surrounding forested area and is constricted by development.

The main impacts to the functions and values of the wetland buffer are habitat loss due to removal
of vegetation within the wetland buffer. Corridor connectivity functions will be minimally
impacted as the onsite forested area is somewhat isolated. Hydrology to Wetland A will be retained
as runoff from new impervious surfaces will be directed into the remainder of the wetland. There
will be no change in hydroperiod in Wetland A. Groundwater and runoff from nearby areas are
the main source of hydrology to Wetland A and will not be impacted due to high infiltration rates
of surrounding upland soils. Best management practices will be in place prior to construction to
prevent sedimentation within the remainder of the wetland, or its buffer.

WETLAND MITIGATION SITE SELECTION RATIONALE

The wetlands proposed for impact are located within the service area for the Long Beach
Mitigation Bank, which is owned by LBMB, Inc (Figure 4). According to the Mitigation Banking
[nstrument (MBI) for LBMB (2013), the LBMB’s service area in Pacific County was determined
as follows:

“The Service Area for the Bank includes projects with Palustrine or Lacustrine wetland
impacts on the Long Beach Peninsula within interdunal wetlands or in the deflation plain
that either have no outlet, drain to Willapa Bay, or drain to the Pacific Ocean. This covers
the western portion of the Willapa Water Resources Inventory Area (WRIA 24). The Long
Beach peninsula is not assigned to a subbasin of WRIA 24. This service area was selected
based on its topography, soil types, as well as groundwater and surface-water flow patterns
in relationship to aquatic ccosystems (Hruby 2009). Table E-1 below summarizes the
extent of the service area.

Table E-1 Extent of the Long Beach Mitigation Bank Service Area.
Northern Limits | Northern extent of the L.ong Beach Peninsula.
Western Limits | Top of the primary dune along the Pacific Ocean.
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Southern Limits | McKenzie Head at the mouth of the Columbia River.

Eastern Limits East edges of the deflation plain along the hills to the east. Eastern shoreline
of the Long Beach Peninsula along Willapa Bay, excluding estuarine
wetlands.

The Bank may be used to compensate for permitted impacts that are located within the
service area if specifically approved by the appropriate agencies requiring mitigation.

The general goal of the Bank site design is to preserve a portion of the 61.76-acre Category
['wetland in the central portion of the site, a 2.59-acre Category II wetland on the western
portion of the site, as well as valuable upland habitat with a mature forest. The site is
threatened by impacts from timber harvest, conversion to cranberry harvest, and residential
development. Implementation of the LBMB is anticipated to result in substantial gains in
aquatic ecosystem functions as compared to pre-compensatory mitigation project site
conditions, or those that would likely accrue on the site if the Bank were not constructed,
through preserving and enhancing aquatic ecosystem functions.”

The project site is located approximately nine miles north of the LBMB site in the northern portion
of the LBMB service area. Using LBMB will preserve existing high-quality wetlands that are in
danger of impacts from residential development, cranberry farming, and timber harvesting (Figure
5). Offsite mitigation has a greater likelihood of providing equal or improved wetland functions
than the impacted wetlands. The 2008 Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources,
Final Rule (Corps) recommends purchasing mitigation bank credits for ccological considerations
(lower risk of failure and lower temporal loss of resources and services) and to avoid the
maintenance and contingency issues and outright failures that often accompany permittee-
responsible mitigation sites. Use of the Long Beach Mitigation Bank substantially lowers the risk
of failure and temporal loss of resource functions and services over newly established, permittee-
responsible mitigation sites.

WETLAND FUNCTIONS PROVIDED AT MITIGATION BANK

The mitigation-bank site is part of an extensive wetland system extending in a narrow, 15-mile-
long swale in the center of the Long Beach Peninsula that connects to large areas of wetlands south
and east of the City of Long Beach and is connected by surface water and wetlands to both the
Pacific Ocean and Willapa Bay. This swale (depressional wetland) ranges from several hundred
feet wide to about one-half mile wide and includes Loomis Lake, located north of the site, which
is connected to the Pacific Ocean by a maintained outlet canal. The wetland swale is approximately
20 to 30 feet above mean sea level. The western portion of the site along the gravel road has a
combination of wetlands and uplands. Small upland areas are interspersed with pocket wetlands
and shallow, saturated swales connected to the large, onsite wetland. Upland hummocks occur
throughout the wetland areas.

The following is excerpted or paraphrased from the Long Beach Mitigation Bank MBI:

The purpose of the Bank is to generate mitigation credits for projects that will have an
adverse impact on the aquatic environm ent, and that need to compensate for those impacts
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as a condition of their permits or other regulatory requirements resulting from project
impacts.

The primary ecological goals of the Long Beach Mitigation Bank are as follows:

l. Provide a wetland mitigation bank for impacts to freshwater wetlands within the
service area of the Long Beach Peninsula by preserving high quality wetlands and
uplands within the Loomis Lake drainage system.

2. Enhance onsite wetlands and uplands.

3. Through preservation of critical wetlands and uplands, provide perpetual water
quality, hydrologic, and habitat functions for an important lacustrine and depressional
wetland system located centrally within the Long Beach Peninsula service area.

During the establishment of the Bank. approximately 2.61 acres of openings in the
forested canopy along the western boundary of the Category I wetland were planted with
Western red cedar (Thuja plicata). Enhancement with red cedar plantings was proposed
for areas where tree cover was sparser, recognizing that this tree species had largely been
removed from the area, likely from previous logging activities. Plantings of this tree would
compete relatively well within a sparse overstory of existing trees and shrubs. Western
red cedar is typically well-represented in coastal forest areas but does not occur regularly
on this property due to previous timber harvests and because it is typically not replanted
as commonly as other conifers in silvicultural practices. Planting this species will augment
the forest’s return to a mixed overstory of coniferous trees typically found within a coastal
forest.

A wetland functions assessment was performed for the Bank, which was based on the water
quality, hydrology, and habitat functions identified in the Rating System (Hruby 2014). The
wetlands at the LBMB are considered to be Wetlands of High Conservation Value by the
Washington Natural Heritage Program (WNHP) due to their risk of extinction and their current
ecological integrity (WDNR 201 7.

Water Quality (Removing nutrients, sediment, metals, and toxic organic compounds)

The mitigation site will provide improved water quality functions by discontinuing agricultural
land use at the site, increasing plant cover, and increasing the duration and volume of inundation.
Post-construction wetland functions related to water quality, such as removing sediments,
nutrients, metals, and toxic organic substances will significantly increase as vegetation establishes.
Specifically, the wetland will store water seasonally and during flood events, slowing and reducing
sediment transport, and multiple vegetative classes will filter metals and toxic organic substances
and remove nutrients in the increased aerobic conditions.

Surface and subsurface water storage provides water quality improvement by filtering particulates
and removing nutrients, pesticides, and bacteria. Water quality improvement is provided by
absorption or assimilation (breaking down) of nutrients, pesticides, and bacteria by plants, animals,
and the chemical processes within wetland soijls. Water retention within the re-established
wetlands allows suspended sediments and particulate matter within the water to drop out or be
filtered out by wetland vegetation, reducing downstream sediment loading and providing improved
water quality.
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The contributing basin of the site includes rural residences, paved roads, and agricultural areas that
contribute untreated stormwater runoff to the Bank site. Because the contributing basin is largely
undeveloped, it is expected that future land use in the surrounding area will only increase the level
of sediments, nutrients, and toxics that could potentially enter the site

Hydrology (Reducing peak flows, downstream erosion, and recharging grou ndwater)

The primary hydrologic source for the large wetland swale is a shallow groundwater table. The
wetland system has permanent, seasonal, and occasional inundation and some areas that are only
saturated. The wetlands at the Bank lower peak flood flows by temporarily holding water and
slowing water flow velocity. Approximately 3-feet of water is stored for several days to several
weeks during flood events, and slowly released to the downstream basin. The Bank site also
functions as a groundwater recharge area; the average precipitation of 80 inches per year recharges
freshwater in the aquifer, preventing salt-water intrusion from Willapa Bay and the Pacific Ocean.
Water retained by the mitigation site also provides wildlife habitat, as evidenced by the countless
waterfowl using the site, and increases habitat diversity.

Wildlife Habitat (General, invertebrates, amphibians, fish, birds, mammals)

Habitat suitability for wildlife at the Bank is high with five vegetative classes (aquatic bed,
emergent, scrub-shrub, forested, and forested areas with more than three strata) and five
hydroperiods (permanently inundated, seasonally inundated, occasionally inundated, saturated,
and lake-fringe wetland in Loomis Lake). There is high plant-species richness, and there are high
interspersions of vegetative classes. Numerous hydroperiods and vegetation classes create many
wildlife habitat niches, and the size of the wetland creales areas for large numbers of species and
individuals. There are also opportunities for species to move between wetland areas and between
wetlands and uplands, because there are still many corridors and connections between these areas
that are uninterrupted by human land uses. Overall general habitat suitability at the Bank site has
increased as a result of Bank establishment, which results in a much higher degree of wetland
structure, habitat interspersion, and native species richness, and higher overall functions than pre-
construction conditions.

WETLAND FUNCTIONS NOT MITIGATED AT MITIGATION BANK

Stormwater treatment is not a function provided by the mitigation bank; however, hydrology to
Wetland A will be retained as runoff from new impervious surfaces (house, garage, and driveway)
that does not infiltrate will be directed through the remaining buffer, towards Wetland A. There
will be no change in hydroperiod in Wetland A. Groundwater and runoff from nearby areas are
the main source of hydrology to Wetland A and will not be impacted. All other functions will be
compensated for at the mitigation bank.

PROPOSED MITIGATION CREDITS

Impacts to the Category Il depressional wetland buffer (4,355 square feet) will be mitigated at a
I to I ratio per the ratios established in the approved Mitigation Banking Instrument for LBMB
(January 2013) with a multiplier of 0.30 for buffer impacts. The original project proposed a 0.20
multiplier, which was subsequently approved by Pacific County. After careful consideration and
discussions with Pacific County, we have now proposed to increase the multiplier ratio to 0.30
after the re-design to ensure all wetland buffer impacts are mitigated appropriately. The 0.30
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multiplier is based on the rationale that buffer impacts can be adequately compensated by using
0.30 of the required ratio for direct wetland impacts. Direct impacts result in immediate changes
of hydrological characteristics of a wetland. loss of habitat, loss of flood storage, and loss of
nutrient removal or retention. Buffer impacts do not result in these immediate changes, therefore
mitigating at 30 percent of the required ratio for direct wetland impacts is reasonable and
ecologically sound. In addition, a 0.20 multiplier for buffer wetland impacts has been used on
many previous projects that were subsequently approved by Pacific County and the City of Long

Beach. The following table summarizes the bank credits to be purchased.

Table 4. Mitigation Bank Credits Originally Proposed for Purchase.

iginall
Impact Mitigation LT (;:Lg;:z:edy
Identifier Impact Area . Impact :
Type Ratio i Credit
Multiplier
Purchase
Wetland A 3,526 square feet .
Buffer Buffer 0.081 acres 1:1 0.20 0.016
Table 5. Mitigation Bank Credits Now Proposed for Purchase.
Newly
A Buffer Proposed
Identifier I';,lpa:t Impact Area Ml;;ﬁggon Impact Total
yp Multiplier Credit
Purchase
Wetland A 4,355 square feet )
Buffer Buffer 0.100 acres 1:1 0.30 0.030

0.016 Credits for the originally proposed plan were purchased from LBMB, and associated
documentation will be provided. For this additionally proposed impact, Mr. Leineweber and Mrs.
Freshley will purchase an additional 0.014 credits from LBMB, which will satisfy the requirement
of 0.030 credits.

CREDIT PURCHASE OR TRANSFER TIMING

Tom Leineweber and Catherine Freshley will enter into a Purchase Agreement with LBMB, Inc.
for mitigation credits (in the quantity specified below Table 4) that would appropriately mitigate
for the newly proposed project impacts. The actual purchase of credits may occur prior to permit
issuance, or upon permit issuance. However, in no case shall credits be applied (e.g. debited from
the bank) to a receiving (impact) project unless and until permits have been issued for the
underlying activity by the agencies with Jurisdiction. Nothing in the mitigation credit Purchase
Agreement shall be interpreted or construed to permit any activity that otherwise requires a federal,
state, and/or local permit. Upon permit issuance and completion of purchase, the transfer will be
made. Proof of the mitigation transfer will be provided in the form of a notification letter to the

approving agency(s).

Ecological Land Services, Inc.
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CONFIRMATION OF MITIGATION CREDIT AVAILABILITY

LBMB, Inc. has met all the required terms and conditions for the release of mitigation credits from
the LBMB which are currently available for use within the Bank’s approved Service Area (Figure
4). Proof of the current number of available mitigation credits at the LBMB site can be confirmed
by approving agency(s) through the IRT.

Kate Thompson Suzanne Anderson

Washington Department of Ecology US Army Corps of Engineers
Shorelands and Environmental Assistance Program Regulatory Branch, Seattle District
P.O. Box 47600 4735 E Marginal Way South
Olympia, WA 98504 PO Box 3755

(360) 407-6749 Seattle, WA 98124
kate.thompson@ecy.wa.gov 206-764-3708

Suzanne.L.Anderson@usace.army.mil

LIMITATIONS

ELS bases this report’s determinations on standard scientific methodology and best professional
Judgment. In our opinion, local, state, and federal regulatory agencies should agree with our
determinations. However, the information contained in this report should be considered
preliminary and used at your own risk until it has been approved in writing by the appropriate
regulatory agencies. ELS is not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental
standards, practices, or regulations after the date of this report.
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INTRODUCTION

Ecological Land Services, Inc. (ELS) has completed this wetland delineation report on behalf of the
applicants, Chris and Gloria Freshley, for the purpose of building a single-family home, garage, and
driveway within Pacific County Tax Parcel 12111022075 located just north of 33604 Sandridge
Road in Oysterville, Washington, within a portion of Section 10, Township 12 North, and Range 11
West of the Willamette Meridian (Figure 1). This report summarizes ELS’s critical areas findings
in accordance with Pacific County Code of Ordinances and Resolutions (PCCO) Ordinance 180
Critical Areas and Resource Land (2021).

SITE DESCRIPTION

The 0.86-acre site is zoned as Restricted Residential (R1) and is currently undeveloped and
unoccupied. Another undeveloped R1 parcel forms the northern boundary of the site, Peninsula
Highway (HWY 103) forms the western boundary, a residential property with a single-family home
forms the eastern boundary, and another undeveloped R1 property forms the southern boundary of
the site. Topography of the site and surrounding areas is generally flat, with a shallow slope leading
to a wetland depression along the western portion of the site. The site is forested with canopy cover
consisting of coniferous and deciduous trees and understory consisting of woody shrubs and
herbaceous plants. Vegetation in the northern section of the site is generally undisturbed, except a
small, unimproved walking path that meanders through the site from north to south and connects to
HWY 103 at the southern site boundary via an existing driveway. This walking path also leads to a
cleared section of lawn consisting of regularly mowed grasses at the southeastern portion of the site.

METHODOLOGY

ELS follows the Routine Determination Method developed by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers:
Wetland Delineation Manual (Environmental Laboratory 1987) and the Regional Supplement to the
Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region
(Version 2.0) (U.S. Army Engineer Research and Development Center 2010).

The Routine Determination Method examines vegetation, soils, and hydrology indicators to
determine if wetland hydrology is present. Hydrologic conditions can change, making it necessary
to determine if hydrophytic vegetation and hydric soils are present. When found together,
hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soil, and hydrology indicators demonstrate water is present for long
enough duration to be regulated as “wetland”. According to the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA), wetlands are defined and identified under Clean Water Act (CWA) Section 404 as “...those
areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or ground water at a frequency and duration sufficient
to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically
adapted for life in saturated soil conditions” (EPA, 2019). Wetlands are regulated as “Waters of the
United States” by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), as “Waters of the State” by the
Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology), and locally by PCCO Ordinance 180.

Wetland A was delineated onsite on September 17, 2020. Vegetation, soils, and hydrology
information was collected from two test plots (TPs) to determine the location and extent of the onsite
wetlands and wetland buffers. Onsite wetland boundaries were flagged with consecutively numbered
pink flagging, and TP locations were flagged with consecutively numbered orange pin-flags, both
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of which were mapped and recorded using a handheld GPS unit. Wetland Determination Data Sheets
can be found in Appendix A.

VEGETATION

The site consists of mostly undisturbed tree, shrub, and herbaceous species. There is a stand of red
alder trees (Alnus rubra, FAC) along the eastern boundary and the rest of the site is a forested mixed
canopy. Vegetation in the remainder of the site consists of red alder, Pacific crabapple (Malus fusca,
FACW), salmonberry (Rubus spectabilis, FAC), red elderberry (Sambucus racemosa, FACU),
slough sedge (Carex obnupta, OBL), brackenfern (Pteridium aquilinum, FACU), and trailing
blackberry (Rubus ursinus, FACU). The vegetation is mostly undisturbed, except for a small,
unimproved walking path that meanders through the site generally north to south and leads to a
small, cleared section of property consisting of regularly mowed grasses at the southeastern portion

of the site.

Wetlands
Vegetation found in the wetland test plot was dominated by trees: red alder; shrubs: crabapple, red

elderberry; and herbs: slough sedge.

Uplands
Vegetation found in the upland test plot was dominated by trees: red alder; shrubs: salmonberry,

crabapple; and herbs: brackenfern and trailing blackberry.

The facultative status following scientific names indicates the likelihood of a species to be found in
wetlands. Listed from most likely to least likely, the indicator categories are:

= OBL (obligate wetland) - occur almost always under natural conditions in wetlands.
* FACW (facultative wetland) - usually occur in wetlands, but occasionally found in non-

wetlands.

=  FAC (facultative) - equally likely to occur in wetlands or non-wetlands.

=  FACU (facultative upland) - usually occur in non-wetlands, but occasionally found in wetlands.
= UPL (obligate upland) - occur almost always under natural conditions in non-wetlands.

= NI (no indicator) - insufficient data to assign to an indicator category.

SOILS

Soils in the site are mapped by the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) as Yaquina
loamy fine sand (162) and Netarts fine sand, 3 to 12 percent slopes (92) (NRCS 2021) (Figure 3).
Yaquina loamy fine sands are characterized as a somewhat poorly drained soil formed from beach
sand and eolian sands in depressions. Netarts fine sand is characterized as a well-drained soil formed
from eolian sands on dunes. NRCS classifies both Yaquina loamy fine sand and Netarts fine sand as
hydric (NRCS 2021).

Wetlands
Evaluated wetland soils consisted of sandy and sandy peat soils with 10YR 2/2 and 10YR 4/2 hues.

No redoximorphic features were observed during the site visit, but the hydric soil indicators Depleted
Below Dark Surface (A11) and Histic Epipedon (A2) were met. The hydric soil indicator A1l was
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met within the wetland test plot as confirmed by a depleted or gleyed matrix that has 60 percent or
more of a chroma of 2 or less with a minimum thickness of 6 inches starting within the first 12 inches
of the profile. Hydric soil indicator A2 was confirmed due to an eight-inch layer of organic material
with a chroma of two or less over a mineral soil layer.

Uplands
Evaluated upland soils consisted of sand with 10YR 4/2 hues with no evidence to suggest hydric

soils.

HYDROLOGY

Wetland A lies in a shallow depression that experiences seasonal ponding. The secondary hydrology
indicators Geomorphic Position (D2) and FAC Neutral Test (D5) were confirmed to be present
within the wetland test plot. This test plot was in a localized depression and completion of the
hydrophytic vegetation section of this data sheet confirms a positive FAC Neutral Test.
Hydroperiods include seasonally flooded and saturated only. Wetland A receives stormwater
discharges and outputs into a roadside ditch that is intermittently flowing. Wetland hydrology likely
comes from a seasonally high groundwater table, runoff, and precipitation. The wetland provides
flood storage and delay and groundwater recharge functions. Wetland A extends north for
approximately 230 feet into the adjacent undeveloped R1 property and south for approximately 138
feet into another R1 propetty.

NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTORY

The National Wetland Inventory (NWI) indicates no wetlands onsite (Figure 4). ELS findings are
inconsistent with NWI in this case, as Wetland A was delineated in the western portion of the site.
NWI maps are typically used to gather wetland information about a region and due to the large scale
necessary for regional mapping are limited in accuracy for localized analyses.

CRITICAL AREAS SUMMARY

Wetland A

Wetland A is a forested wetland with three of five strata totaling approximately 0.21 acres onsite.
Wetland A lies in a shallow depression and its boundary was characterized by an obvious change in
geomorphic position, vegetation, soils, and hydrology. It extends approximately 230 feet offsite to
the north and approximately 138 feet to the south. Hydroperiods of the wetland include seasonally
flooded and saturated only. According to the Washington State Wetland Rating System for Western
Washington: 2014 Update (Hruby 2014); the current rating of Wetland A is a Category III wetland
scoring a total of 19 points with 6 points for water quality functions, 6 points for hydrologic
functions, and 7 points for habitat functions. The wetland rating form can be found in Appendix B.

Buffers

Standard wetland buffers are based on wetland category in conjunction with land use intensity and
level of habitat function (PCCO 180.4.E). Wetland A is a Category I1I wetland with a habitat score
of 7 and a moderate intensity land use. According to PCCO 180.4 E Table 4-1, the standard
designated buffer width for Wetland A is 110 feet. Table 1 below summarizes the wetland onsite.
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Table 1. Summary of Wetlands Onsite

Critical 1 . 9 3 Standard Buffer
Avka Category Cowardin HGM Width
Wetland A 11 Forested (3/5 strata) | Depressional 110 feet*
'Hruby 2014
Cowardin et al. 1979
INRCS 2008

PCCO Ordinance 180.4 E Table 4-1: Standard Buffer Widths

LIMITATIONS

ELS bases this report’s determinations on standard scientific methodology and best professional
judgment. In our opinion, local, state, and federal regulatory agencies should agree with our
determinations. However, the information contained in this report should be considered preliminary
and used at your own risk until it has been approved in writing by the appropriate regulatory
agencies. ELS is not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards,
practices, or regulations after the date of this report.
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